Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

51

Company’s exposure to interest rate risk by providing a ceiling on the underlying variable interest rate for the
Company’s $251.6 million of tax exempt variable rate debt.  All derivative instruments are designated as cash flow
hedges, and the Company does not have any fair value hedges as of September 30, 2009.

28

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 10-Q

52

Index

The following table summarizes the notional amount, carrying value, and estimated fair value of our derivative
instruments used to hedge interest rates as of September 30, 2009.   The notional amount represents the aggregate
amount of a particular security that is currently hedged at one time, but does not represent exposure to credit, interest
rates or market risks. The table also includes a sensitivity analysis to demonstrate the impact on our derivative
instruments from an increase or decrease in 10-year Treasury bill interest rates by 50 basis points, as of September 30,
2009.

Notional
Amount

Maturity Date
Range

Carrying
and

Estimate
Fair Value

Estimated Carrying Value

(Dollars in thousands)
+ 50 Basis
Points

- 50 Basis
Points

Cash flow hedges:
Interest rate
forward-starting swaps $ 375,000 2010-2011 $ (46,305 ) $ (30,375 ) $ (64,834 )
Interest rate caps 167,359 2009-2013 340 552 195
Total cash flow hedges $ 542,359 2009-2013 $ (45,965 ) $ (29,823 ) $ (64,639 )

Interest Rate Sensitive Liabilities

The Company is exposed to interest rate changes primarily as a result of its lines of credit and long-term tax exempt
variable rate debt.  The Company’s interest rate risk management objective is to limit the impact of interest rate
changes on earnings and cash flows and to lower its overall borrowing costs. To achieve its objectives the Company
borrows primarily at fixed rates and may enter into derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps, caps
and treasury locks in order to mitigate its interest rate risk on a related financial instrument. The Company does not